 Amendments to IFRSs – “Annual improvements to IFRSs 2012-2014 cycle” 3;

 Amendments to IAS 1 – Disclosure initiative project2.

1 Applicable to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, with earlier application permitted.
2 Applicable on a prospective basis to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, with earlier

application permitted.
3 Applicable to annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2016, with earlier application permitted.
4 Applicable to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017, with earlier application permitted.
5 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with earlier application permitted.

Reclassifications. With effect from December 2014, the Group discloses interest income and interest
expenses related to derivative financial instruments on the gross basis. The details of reclassification and
effect on the consolidated interim condensed financial statements for the three and six-month periods ended
30 June 2014 are presented as follows:

 As previously

reported
Effect of

reclassifications  As adjusted

Consolidated interim condensed statement of

comprehensive income for the three-month period
ended 30 June 2014

Interest income 16 495 520  5 733 594  22 229 114
Interest expense (8 201 637)  (5 733 594)  (13 935 231)

AO UniCredit Bank

Selected Notes to Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements (continued)
for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2015
(expressed in thousands of Russian Roubles)

11

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

 As previously

reported
Effect of

reclassifications  As adjusted

Consolidated interim condensed statement of

comprehensive income for the six-month period
ended 30 June 2014

Interest income 31 506 070  10 304 601   41 810 671
Interest expense (15 212 979)  (10 304 601)  (25 517 580)

4. Operating segments

For the management purposes, the Group has four reporting business segments:

Corporate and Investment banking (hereinafter – “CIB”) includes corporate lending, project and
commodity and corporate structured finance, corporate sight and term deposit services, securities, foreign
currency and derivatives trading and custody services.

Retail banking comprises private banking services, credit and debit card services, retail sight and term
deposit services, retail lending (consumer loans, car loans and mortgages).

Leasing – represents the leasing activities of the Group.